Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002592

2021-002591

2021-002593

2021-002594

2021-002597

2021-002599

2021-002598

2021-002600

2021-002601

Reported Date

08 November
2021

08 November
2021

08 November
2021

08 November
2021

08 November
2021

08 November
2021

09 November
2021

09 November
2021

09 November
2021

Reported
Time
1:11:00 AM

1:30:00 AM

7:55:00 AM

11:44:00 AM

5:56:00 PM

10:23:00 PM

1:06:00 AM

9:40:00 AM

1:50:00 PM

Location

PASSY
RESIDENCE

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

340 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
CENTRE OF
EXCELLENCE

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

Category

Noise
Complaint

Disorderly
Behaviour

Trespass to
Property Act

Fire Alarm

Fire Alarm

Information

Disturbance,
Causing

Disorderly
Behaviour

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Source not
Located

Unauthorized
Activities

Non-Community
Member

Unknown Cause
Malfunction
Health & Safety

Concern

Loitering

Belligerent
Person

Sudden lliness

Period of November 08 — 14, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival. all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security responded to a report that a
resident and a guest entered the building
through an emergency exit door in
contravention of residence guest policies.
Residence Life staff was notified.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in a first floor
hallway. The individual was identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member and escorted off campus.
Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was not determined.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of a resident.
Toronto Police determined all was in order.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering inside a second
floor room. The individual was cautioned
and directed to leave the building.

Security responded to a report of that a
community member acted in a disorderly
manner during a class. The matter was
resolved and the class resumed without
further incident.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing chest
pain and breathing difficulties. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of November 08 — 14, 2021

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Time
2021-002602 09 November 6:26:00 PM PARKING LOT - Motor Vehicle Collision \No Security responded to a report of a motor
2021 NORTH WEST Incident Injuries vehicle collision involving a University
GATE vehicle and a private vehicle. No injuries
were reported and there was no apparent
damage.
2021-002606 09 November 8:33:00 PM CENTRAL Harassment General Two community members reported they
2021 SQUARE were approached and harassed by two
unknown males while seated in Central
Square. Descriptions of the males were
obtained.
2021-002603 10 November 1:05:00 AM  KEELE CAMPUS Information Health & Safety Security and Residence Life staff
2021 RESIDENCE Concern responded to check on the well-being of a
resident who was reported to be in
distress. The resident was located and
was reported to be in order.
2021-002605 10 November 1:32:00 AM | 340 ASSINIBOINE  Noise Source Located Security responded to a noise complaint.
2021 ROAD Complaint The source of the noise was determined to
RESIDENCE be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
complied with a request to lower the noise
level.
2021-002604 10 November 1:37:00 AM | VANIER Disorderly Unauthorized Security responded to a report that a
2021 RESIDENCE Behaviour Activities resident and a guest entered the building
through the basement level door in
contravention of residence guest policies.
The resident was cautioned and the guest
directed to leave the building. Residence
Life staff was notified.
2021-002607 10 November 9:41:00 AM ' YORK LANES Hate Incident Non-Threatening  Security and Toronto Police responded to
2021 RETAIL a report of hate based graffiti written on
university signage in the building. The
signs were removed.
2021-002609 10 November 4:06:00 PM ' YORK LANES Theft, Under Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a purse
2021 RETAIL $5000 left unattended inside a York Lanes

restaurant.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002610

2021-002611

2021-002612

2021-002613

2021-002615

2021-002614

2021-002616

Reported Date

10 November
2021

10 November
2021

11 November
2021

11 November
2021

11 November
2021

11 November
2021

11 November
2021

Reported
Time
5:38:00 PM

6:08:00 PM

12:07:00 AM

12:19:00 AM

1:57:00 AM

3:04:00 AM

6:30:00 AM

Location

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE

ROSS BUILDING -

SOUTH TOWER

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE

VANIER COLLEGE

KEELE CAMPUS

RESIDENCE

VICTOR PHILLIP

DAHDALEH
BUILDING

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Health & Safety
Concern

Private Property

Period of November 08 — 14, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside a first floor washroom. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside a first floor classroom. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a damaged first floor vending
machine. A suspect was identified and
arrested by Police.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a first floor
room. The individual was identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member. He was cautioned and escorted
off campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report that a group of unknown
individuals were observed causing damage
to a first floor vending machine.
Descriptions of the suspects were
obtained. Two involved suspects were
located and arrested by Toronto Police a
short time later.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of a resident
following a disconnected 911 call that
originated from a residence. Upon arrival,
all appeared to be in order. Residence Life
staff was notified.

A Security patrol discovered an ATM that
appeared to have been tampered with.
The financial institution was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002617

2021-002619

2021-002620

2021-002622

2021-002625

2021-002626

2021-002624

Reported Date

11 November
2021

11 November

2021

11 November
2021

11 November

2021

11 November
2021

11 November
2021

12 November
2021

Reported
Time

2:57:00 PM

4:04:00 PM

5:51:00 PM

7:00:00 PM

9:56:00 PM

11:53:00 PM

12:01:00 AM

Location

PARKING

GARAGE - YORK

LANES (PS1)

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
WOOD
RESIDENCE

PARKING LOT -

SENTINEL ROAD

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

IGNAT KANEFF
BUILDING

(OSGOODE HALL

LAW SCHOOL)
YORK LANES
OFFICES

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
WOOD
RESIDENCE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000
Suspicious

Persons

Disorderly
Behaviour

Theft, Under

$5000

Smoking
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Information

Subcategory

University
Property
Subject not

Identified

Belligerent
Person

Private Property

Source not
Located

Loitering

General

Complaint\
Concern

Period of November 08 — 14, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered unknown
persons had discharged a fire extinguisher
without cause in the parking garage. York
Fire Prevention was notified.

A community member reported an
unknown male observed in the residence.
The male is reported to have knocked on
and attempted to open a residence room
door. A description of the male was
obtained.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male in a vehicle acted in a
belligerent manner towards a Parking
Official. No injuries were reported. A
licence plate number and description of the
suspect were obtained.

A community member reported the theft of
a bicycle that had been secured to the bike
rack outside the main entrance. The lock
had been cut.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. The source of the smoke was
not determined and all appeared to be in
order.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep in the first
floor elevator lobby. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the
building.

A Security patrol observed an
unauthorized off-campus business poster
on display in the residence. Residence Life
staff was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of November 08 — 14, 2021

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Time
2021-002627 12 November 3:20:00 AM PASSY Noise Source Located Security responded to a noise complaint.
2021 RESIDENCE Complaint The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
complied with a request to lower the noise
level.
2021-002628 12 November 3:44:00 AM | 90 ATKINSON Noise Source not Security responded to a noise complaint.
2021 ROAD Complaint Located Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
RESIDENCE be in order.
2021-002629 12 November 8:59:00 AM KEELE CAMPUS Information Health & Safety Security responded to assist Toronto Fire
2021 RESIDENCE Concern in response to a 911 call in a residence.
Upon arrival, Toronto Fire advised the call
was unfounded.
2021-002630 12 November 9:50:00 AM VARI HALL Mischief, University Security responded to a report of an
2021 Under $5000 Property unauthorized banner on display in the
Rotunda. The Work Control Centre was
notified.
2021-002631 12 November 7:27:00 PM HOOVER HOUSE  Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered graffiti on an
2021 Under $5000 Property exterior wall of the Hoover House. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-002632 12 November 9:13:00 PM = COLONNADE Suspicious Subject not A Security patrol encountered an unknown
2021 Persons Identified male who appeared to be in distress. The
individual declined offers of assistance and
left campus.
2021-002636 12 November 11:02:00 PM = 340 ASSINIBOINE = Smoking Source not Security responded to a smoking
2021 ROAD Complaint Located complaint. The source of the smoke was
RESIDENCE not determined and all appeared to be in
order.
2021-002637 12 November = 11:06:00 PM PASSY Information General A community member reported a phishing
2021 RESIDENCE Complaint\ email scam that may have compromised
Concern their personal information. The

complainant was provided information on
making a report to the York University
Information Security department.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002639

2021-002634

2021-002635

2021-002638

2021-002640

2021-002642

2021-002643

Reported Date

12 November
2021

12 November
2021

13 November
2021

13 November
2021

13 November
2021

13 November
2021

13 November
2021

Reported
Time

11:10:00 PM

11:49:00 PM

12:53:00 AM

1:27:00 AM

2:40:00 AM

9:00:00 AM

10:31:00 AM

Location

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

STONG
RESIDENCE

STONG
RESIDENCE

VARI HALL

LASSONDE
BUILDING

Category

Noise
Complaint

Information

Emergency
Medical

Disorderly
Behaviour

Disorderly
Behaviour

Information

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Source Located

Health & Safety
Concern

Sudden lliness

Unauthorized
Activities

Unauthorized
Activities

Health & Safety
Concern

Non-Community
Member

Period of November 08 — 14, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a large gathering of individuals inside
and apartment. The leaseholder was
identified and requested to lower the noise
level.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a report that a resident's
room had been entered by unknown
persons and the contents tampered with.
There was no evidence of forced entry.
Security and EMS responded to a report of
an unconscious individual outside the
building. The individual was identified as a
non-community member and was
transported to hospital for further medical
care.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a report of several
unauthorized guests in the residence.
Three community members were identified
and escorted out of the building.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member attempting to enter the
residence by impersonating a resident.
The individual was identified, cautioned
and escorted off campus.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male who appeared to be in
distress. The male declined assistance
and was escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a basement level hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002644

2021-002645

2021-002646

2021-002647

Reported Date

13 November
2021

13 November
2021

13 November
2021

13 November
2021

Reported
Time
9:03:00 PM

9:10:00 PM

10:42:00 PM

10:49:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

VANIER
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Suspicious
Persons

Assault

Subcategory

Loitering

University
Property

Subject not
Identified

Common

Period of November 08 — 14, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male loitering inside a lecture hall. The
individual was cautioned and directed to
leave the building.

A Security patrol discovered evidence of
individuals loitering inside a first floor
classroom. Clothing items, cigarette butts
food and beverage debris were strewn
throughout the room. The area was
secured and the Work Control Centre
notified.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a report that four unknown
individuals entered the residence behind a
resident and were observed attempting to
open several residence room doors.
Descriptions of the individuals were
obtained.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report that a community member was
assaulted by an unknown male while
walking in the North Colonnade. No
injuries were reported. A description of the
suspect was obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Assault — Common
Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Harassment

Hate Incident - Graffiti
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incidents
Noise Complaints
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
01
06
03
02
02
01
01
08
07
01
05
02
03
02
05
49

Period of November 08 — 14, 2021
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