Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002592	08 November 2021	1:11:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival. all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2021-002591	08 November 2021	1:30:00 AM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report that a resident and a guest entered the building through an emergency exit door in contravention of residence guest policies. Residence Life staff was notified.
2021-002593	08 November 2021	7:55:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in a first floor hallway. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and escorted off campus.
2021-002594	08 November 2021	11:44:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Unknown Cause	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not determined.
2021-002597	08 November 2021	5:56:00 PM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2021-002599	08 November 2021	10:23:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a resident. Toronto Police determined all was in order.
2021-002598	09 November 2021	1:06:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering inside a second floor room. The individual was cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2021-002600	09 November 2021	9:40:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report of that a community member acted in a disorderly manner during a class. The matter was resolved and the class resumed without further incident.
2021-002601	09 November 2021	1:50:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing chest pain and breathing difficulties. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002602	09 November 2021	6:26:00 PM	PARKING LOT - NORTH WEST GATE	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report of a motor vehicle collision involving a University vehicle and a private vehicle. No injuries were reported and there was no apparent damage.
2021-002606	09 November 2021	8:33:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Harassment	General	Two community members reported they were approached and harassed by two unknown males while seated in Central Square. Descriptions of the males were obtained.
2021-002603	10 November 2021	1:05:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Residence Life staff responded to check on the well-being of a resident who was reported to be in distress. The resident was located and was reported to be in order.
2021-002605	10 November 2021	1:32:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and complied with a request to lower the noise level.
2021-002604	10 November 2021	1:37:00 AM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report that a resident and a guest entered the building through the basement level door in contravention of residence guest policies. The resident was cautioned and the guest directed to leave the building. Residence Life staff was notified.
2021-002607	10 November 2021	9:41:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Hate Incident	Non-Threatening	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of hate based graffiti written on university signage in the building. The signs were removed.
2021-002609	10 November 2021	4:06:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a purse left unattended inside a York Lanes restaurant.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002610	10 November 2021	5:38:00 PM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside a first floor washroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2021-002611	10 November 2021	6:08:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside a first floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-002612	11 November 2021	12:07:00 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a damaged first floor vending machine. A suspect was identified and arrested by Police.
2021-002613	11 November 2021	12:19:00 AM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a first floor room. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member. He was cautioned and escorted off campus.
2021-002615	11 November 2021	1:57:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a group of unknown individuals were observed causing damage to a first floor vending machine. Descriptions of the suspects were obtained. Two involved suspects were located and arrested by Toronto Police a short time later.
2021-002614	11 November 2021	3:04:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a resident following a disconnected 911 call that originated from a residence. Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order. Residence Life staff was notified.
2021-002616	11 November 2021	6:30:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A Security patrol discovered an ATM that appeared to have been tampered with. The financial institution was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002617	11 November 2021	2:57:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered unknown persons had discharged a fire extinguisher without cause in the parking garage. York Fire Prevention was notified.
2021-002619	11 November 2021	4:04:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - WOOD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported an unknown male observed in the residence. The male is reported to have knocked on and attempted to open a residence room door. A description of the male was obtained.
2021-002620	11 November 2021	5:51:00 PM	PARKING LOT - SENTINEL ROAD	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that an unknown male in a vehicle acted in a belligerent manner towards a Parking Official. No injuries were reported. A licence plate number and description of the suspect were obtained.
2021-002622	11 November 2021	7:00:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	A community member reported the theft of a bicycle that had been secured to the bike rack outside the main entrance. The lock had been cut.
2021-002625	11 November 2021	9:56:00 PM	IGNAT KANEFF BUILDING (OSGOODE HALL LAW SCHOOL)	Smoking Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the smoke was not determined and all appeared to be in order.
2021-002626	11 November 2021	11:53:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member asleep in the first floor elevator lobby. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2021-002624	12 November 2021	12:01:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - WOOD RESIDENCE	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	A Security patrol observed an unauthorized off-campus business poster on display in the residence. Residence Life staff was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002627	12 November 2021	3:20:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and complied with a request to lower the noise level.
2021-002628	12 November 2021	3:44:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2021-002629	12 November 2021	8:59:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to assist Toronto Fire in response to a 911 call in a residence. Upon arrival, Toronto Fire advised the call was unfounded.
2021-002630	12 November 2021	9:50:00 AM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of an unauthorized banner on display in the Rotunda. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-002631	12 November 2021	7:27:00 PM	HOOVER HOUSE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti on an exterior wall of the Hoover House. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-002632	12 November 2021	9:13:00 PM	COLONNADE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male who appeared to be in distress. The individual declined offers of assistance and left campus.
2021-002636	12 November 2021	11:02:00 PM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the smoke was not determined and all appeared to be in order.
2021-002637	12 November 2021	11:06:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	A community member reported a phishing email scam that may have compromised their personal information. The complainant was provided information on making a report to the York University Information Security department.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002639	12 November 2021	11:10:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a large gathering of individuals inside and apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2021-002634	12 November 2021	11:49:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a report that a resident's room had been entered by unknown persons and the contents tampered with. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2021-002635	13 November 2021	12:53:00 AM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of an unconscious individual outside the building. The individual was identified as a non-community member and was transported to hospital for further medical care.
2021-002638	13 November 2021	1:27:00 AM	STONG RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a report of several unauthorized guests in the residence. Three community members were identified and escorted out of the building.
2021-002640	13 November 2021	2:40:00 AM	STONG RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member attempting to enter the residence by impersonating a resident. The individual was identified, cautioned and escorted off campus.
2021-002642	13 November 2021	9:00:00 AM	VARI HALL	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to a report of an unknown male who appeared to be in distress. The male declined assistance and was escorted off campus.
2021-002643	13 November 2021	10:31:00 AM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a basement level hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002644	13 November 2021	9:03:00 PM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male loitering inside a lecture hall. The individual was cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2021-002645	13 November 2021	9:10:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered evidence of individuals loitering inside a first floor classroom. Clothing items, cigarette butts food and beverage debris were strewn throughout the room. The area was secured and the Work Control Centre notified.
2021-002646	13 November 2021	10:42:00 PM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a report that four unknown individuals entered the residence behind a resident and were observed attempting to open several residence room doors. Descriptions of the individuals were obtained.
2021-002647	13 November 2021	10:49:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Assault	Common	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a community member was assaulted by an unknown male while walking in the North Colonnade. No injuries were reported. A description of the suspect was obtained.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault – Common	01
Disorderly Behaviour	06
Disturbance, Causing	03
Emergency Medical	02
Fire Alarms	02
Harassment	01
Hate Incident - Graffiti	01
Information	08
Mischief, Under \$5000	07
Motor Vehicle Incidents	01
Noise Complaints	05
Smoking Complaints	02
Suspicious Persons	03
Theft, Under \$5000	02
Trespassing	05
TOTAL INCIDENTS	49